Investment Fund (the sole shareholder of the Company) to purchase all of the share capital of Tabadul

with all its rights and obligations and as per agreement, the economic rights and obligations is

calculated beginning from 1 January  2020.

Given this acquisition is a common control transaction and is outside the scope of IFRS 3, the Group has

adopted an accounting policy in its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 to include

the results of Tabadul’s business operations for the period in which the transfer occurs, as if the transfer

of equity for Tabadul has occurred from the beginning of the period (i.e. from 1 January 2020).

Accordingly, the comparative figures for the period ended 30 June 2020 included in these interim

condensed consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect this acquisition beginning

from 1 January 2020.

The tables below show the impact on the restated interim condensed consolidated financial statements:

26-2-A Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three months period ended

30 June 2020:

 Amounts
previously
reported  Restatement

Amounts after
restatement

37. Revenue   361,899,087   60,422,302  422,321,389

Cost of revenue  (291,501,864)   (43,704,769)   (335,206,633)

Gross profit   70,397,223  16,717,533  87,114,756

Expenses

Selling and marketing  (13,606,773)   (1,969,650)   (15,576,423)
General and administrative (37,135,289)  (13,600,670)  (50,735,959)

Depreciation and amortization (23,483,507)  (3,239,766)  (26,723,273)

Operating profit (3,828,346)  (2,092,553)  (5,920,899)
Finance cost (1,281,422)  (305,924)  (1,587,346)
Return on short-term deposits 2,233,136  2,916,764  5,149,900
Other income / (expenses) 1,889,960  (1,670,050)  219,910

Net profit (986,672)  (1,151,763)   (2,138,435)

Earnings per share (Saudi Riyal)

Basic and diluted earnings per share
from operating profit (0.77)  (0.42)  (1.18)

Basic and diluted earnings per share
from net profit (0.20)  (0.23)  (0.43)

ELM COMPANY

(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS AL ELM INFORMATION SECURITY COMPANY)
(A SINGLE PERSON SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(Saudi Riyals)

- 26 -

26. COMPARTIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

26-2-B Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended

30 June 2020:

 Amounts
previously
reported  Restatement

Amounts after
restatement

27. Revenue   801,728,826   129,998,071  931,726,897

Cost of revenue  (632,684,594)  (84,004,033)   (716,688,627)

Gross profit  169,044,232   45,994,038  215,038,270

Expenses

Selling and marketing   (29,473,676)   (2,512,623)   (31,986,299)
General and administrative (83,810,884)   (26,036,701)  (109,847,585)

Depreciation and amortization  (47,120,917)   (6,443,059)   (53,563,976)

Operating profit 8,638,755  11,001,655  19,640,410
Finance cost  (2,630,515)   (611,847)   (3,242,362)
Return on short-term deposits  5,067,179   2,916,764   7,983,943
Other income / (expenses)  2,201,372   70,000   2,271,372

Net profit 13,276,791  13,376,572  26,653,363

Earnings per share (Saudi Riyal)

Basic and diluted earnings per share
from operating profit  1.73   2.20   3.93

Basic and diluted earnings per share
from net profit  2.66   2.68   5.33

ELM COMPANY

(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS AL ELM INFORMATION SECURITY COMPANY)
(A SINGLE PERSON SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(Saudi Riyals)

- 27 -

26. COMPARTIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)
26-2-B Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020:

 Amounts
previously
reported  Restatement

Amounts after
restatement

27. ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and equipment  346,374,586   24,392,883   370,767,469

Capital work in progress  54,276,039   53,332,885   107,608,924

Right-of-use assets  136,273,621   6,585,317   142,858,938

Intangible assets  18,236,896   19,547,332   37,784,228

Other financial assets  21,436,991   3,755,200  25,192,191

Total non-current assets 576,598,133   107,613,617  684,211,750

Current assets

Accounts receivable   1,044,389,270   82,575,588   1,126,964,858

Contract assets  475,470,079   -   475,470,079

Prepaid expenses and other debit balances  79,201,442   21,318,165   100,519,607

Other financial assets  3,755,200   (3,755,200)   -

Bank deposits  118,659,720   -  118,659,720

Cash and cash equivalent   445,339,287  470,949,957   916,289,244

Total current assets  2,166,814,998   571.088.510   2,737,903,508

TOTAL ASSETS  2,743,413,131   678.702.127   3,422,115,258

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued and paid up capital  50,000,000   -   50,000,000

Additional capital proposed   -   416,667,946   416,667,946

Statutory reserve  25,000,000   -   25,000,000

Other reserves  -   (36,497,493)   (36,497,493)

Retained earnings  1,447,839,011   49,874,065   1,497,713,076

Total equity  1,522,839,011   430,044,518   1,952,883,529

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Due to related parties – non-current  -   12,672,084   12,672,084

Liabilities for purchasing property – non-

current   74,255,782   -   74,255,782

Lease liabilities- non current  119,269,254   4,778,197   124,047,451

End of service benefits provision  203,635,195   8,785,203   212,420,398

Total non-current liabilities  397,160,231   26,235,484   423,395,715

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  146,052,148   9,968,383   156,020,531

Due to related parties  -   34,098,847   34,098,847

Contract liabilities   218,646,837   -   218,646,837

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   401,108,918   175,940,632   577,049,550

Liabilities of purchasing property – current  46,391,859   -   46,391,859

Lease liabilities- current  11,214,127   2,414,263   13,628,390

Total current liabilities  823,413,889   222,422,125   1,045,836,014

Total liabilities  1,220,574,120   248,657,609   1,469,231,729

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,743,413,131   678,702,127   3,422,115,258

ELM COMPANY

(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS AL ELM INFORMATION SECURITY COMPANY)
(A SINGLE PERSON SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(Saudi Riyals)

- 28 -

26. COMPARTIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

26-2-C Interim condensed consolidated cash flow statement as of 30 June 2020:

Amounts

previously
reported  Restatement

Amounts
after

restatement

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit before Zakat 13,276,791   13,376,572   26,653,363

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization   47,120,918   6,443,058   53,563,976

Loss from disposal of property and equipment  5,393   (4,562)  831

End of service benefits provision  22,721,191   1,579,221   24,300,412

Bank deposits income   (5,067,179)   (2,916,764)   (7,983,943)

Finance costs   2,630,515   611,847   3,242,362

  80,687,629   19,089,372  99,777,001

Working capital adjustments:

Account receivable  71,711,542   (34,496,523)   37,215,019

Prepaid expenses and other debit balance   17,135,901   (4,685,180)   12,450,721

Contract assets  (61,167,980)   -   (61,167,980)

Accounts payable  (23,803,453)   (4,312,970)   (28,116,423)

Contract liabilities  32,257,738   -   32,257,738

Accrued expense and other liabilities   (102,095,705)   32,659,633   (69,436,072)

Cash (used in) / from operations 14,725,672   8,254,332  22,980,004

Proceeds from bank deposits income  5,920,637   2,916,764   8,837,401

End of service benefits paid  (3,468,384)   (874,319)   (4,342,703)

Net cash generated from operating activities 17,177,925   10,296,777  27,474,702

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Bank deposits   363,403,575   250,000,000   613,403,575

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and tangible assets  (6,217,715)   (1,323,687)   (7,541,402)

Cash acquired upon acquisition of a subsidiary  -   245,672,583   245,672,583

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment -  4,562  4,562

Investments in other financial assets  (4,995,494)   -   (4,995,494)

Payments for capital works in progress  (20,503,028)   (19,179,191)   (39,682,219)

Net cash generated from investing activities 331,687,338   475,174,267  806,861,605

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payment of liabilities for purchasing property  (7,550,972)   -   (7,550,972)

Finance cost paid  (802,769)   -   (802,769)

Payments to related parties -   (14,521,087)   (14,521,087)

Net cash used in financing activities (8,353,741)  (14,521,087)   (22,874,828)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 340,511,522   470,949,957  811,461,479

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 104,827,765   -  104,827,765

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 445,339,287   470,949,957  916,289,244

ELM COMPANY

(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS AL ELM INFORMATION SECURITY COMPANY)
(A SINGLE PERSON SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(Saudi Riyals)

- 29 -

27. IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) OUTBREAK

A novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) (“the virus”) was first identified at the end of December

2019, and subsequently in March 2020 it was declared as a pandemic by the World Health

Organization (WHO). The virus continued to spread throughout in nearly all regions around the world